



5.24.01

05-24-2001

06-08-2001

	U.S. Patent &	TMOfc/TM	Maii	Rapt Dt.	#70
Form PTO-1594					

(Rev. 03/01) TRAD OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)



RTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	Name: Corporate Express, Inc.			
Bankers Trust Company	Internal Address:			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association				
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: <u>One Environmental Way</u>			
Corporation-State New York	City: BroomfieldState: CO Zip:			
Other	Individual(s) citizenship			
	Association			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes N	General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership			
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State <u>Colorado</u>			
Security Agreement	Other			
X Other Release	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: 🕒 Yes 🖵 No			
Execution Date: May 22, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	ZUQI TRA			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
, ,	$\mathbf{I}_{\mathcal{D}} = \mathbf{I}_{\mathcal{D}} \mathbf{I}_{\mathcal{D}}$			
	1607844 ARK			
Additional number(s) a	attached L Yes IA No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: <u>Mark Shaner, Esq.</u>	35.33			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00			
	Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 3177 South Parker Road	8. Deposit account number:			
Situation Address. Str. Str. Str. Str. Str. Str. Str. Str				
City: Aurora State: CO Zip: 80014	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforcopy of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true			
Robert B. Weir	May 24, 2001			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
otal number of pages including co	over sheet, attachments, and document:			

06/08/2001 TDIAZ1

01 FC:481

00000015 1607844

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release granted as of May 22, , 2001, by Bankers Trust Company,

as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), with principal offices at 130 Liberty, New York, New York

10006, to Corporate Express, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Assignor"), with principal offices at

One Environmental Way, Broomfield, Colorado, as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest

in a certain U.S. trademark registration, as more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached

hereto (the "Mark"), to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement,

dated October 26, 1999, between the Agent and the Assignor (the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Mark to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Mark shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and more particularly, (i) the

security interest in the trademark registration as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Proceeds

(as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Mark, (iii) the goodwill

of the business symbolized by the Mark and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after

October 26, 1999 for infringement of any of the Mark or unfair competition regarding the same,

and granted to the Agent by the Assignor by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was

new york 741225 v1 [btj-TMRe.DOC]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002311 FRAME: 0087

duly recorded on January 18, 2000 at Trademark Reel 002024, Frame 0068 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

* * *

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent

Name: Susan L. LeFevre

Title: Director

Acknowledged and Agreed to by:

CORPORATE EXPRESS, INC.

Name:

Name: Title:

nunast. When P. & General Cours

SCHEDULE A

MARK REG. NO. DATE OF REG.

OMNISOURCE 1,607,844 July 24, 1990

new york 741225 v1 [btj-TMRe.DOC]

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/24/2001 REEL: 002311 FRAME: 0089